
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wed, 2nd Sept 
 2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 

[...]
 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 2nd September, 2009 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King; and 
 
2. Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K 

Banks. 
 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Fees and Charges Task 
and Finish Group – 
Update  

(Pages 13 - 14)  

To receive an update on the response to the planning 
charges recommendations made by the Fees and Charges 
Task and Finish Group. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

9. Town Centre Strategy  To undertake pre-scrutiny of the Town Centre Strategy and 
discuss the presentation by consultants Arup which was 
given on 20 August 2009. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
All Wards  

10. Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Economic 
Development and 
Transport - Annual 
Report  

(Pages 15 - 18)  

To receive a presentation from the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Planning and Transport based on questions 
proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 
 
All Wards  



 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 2nd September, 2009 
 

11. Portfolio Holder Annual 
Report - Questions  

To consider and approve a series of questions for the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local Environment and Health 
to address during his annual report before the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(No separate report) 
 
 
All Wards  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
All Wards  

13. Work Programme  

(Pages 19 - 24)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
  

  

 
 





 

 

Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

Wednesday, 29 July 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton, D Taylor and 
D Thomas. 
 

 Officers: 
 

 L Bellaby, S Hanley, B Houghton and S Mullins. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders. 

 
38. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Brunner, who had 
been expected to attend the meeting as the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety for Item Eight on the agenda. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip. 
 

40. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 July 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

41. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List.  
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
a) Scrutiny of the Countryside Centre 
 

Members were informed that the Executive Committee had 
considered the Committee’s suggestion that work examining 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 July 2009 

 

the future use of the Arrow Valley Countryside Centre be 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee as an 
alternative to commissioning consultants to review the 
subject.   The Executive Committee had decided that they 
would employ consultants to undertake the work.  However, 
they stated that if the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
wished to conduct their own piece of work on this issue then 
they could do so.  Alternatively, it had been suggested that 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee could undertake pre-
scrutiny of the consultant’s report before the report was 
presented to the Executive Committee.  Members agreed 
that they would prefer to pursue the pre-scrutiny option.   

 
b) Letter of Thanks to John Rostill 
 

The Committee was informed that, as requested at the 
previous meeting, Officers had contacted John Rostill, the 
Chief Executive of the Worcestershire Acute Hospitals NHS 
Trust, to thank him for providing the Committee with further 
information regarding public and private transport access to 
the Alexandra Hospital. 

 
c) Proposed Scrutiny of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) 

and Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
 

Members were informed that scoping documents had been 
completed outlining the possible terms of reference for 
reviews of the LSP and LAA as proposed by Councillor 
Thomas at the previous meeting of the Committee.  A 
meeting had been arranged between Councillor Thomas, the 
Chief Executive, and the Overview and Scrutiny Support 
Officers to discuss the terms of reference further.  These 
scoping documents would be presented to the Committee on 
23 September.  

 
d) Medium Term Financial Plan – Examples of Best Practice 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had asked 
Officers earlier that day to find out if examples of best 
practice Medium Term Financial Plans had been identified by 
Officers.  Officers confirmed that they had contacted the 
Head of Financial, Benefits and Revenue Services but that 
she had been in a meeting and unable to provide the 
information.   

 
 
 

Page 2



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 July 2009 

 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Committee undertake pre-scrutiny of the 

consultant’s report regarding the future use of the Arrow 
Valley Countryside Centre when completed; and 

 
 
2) the Actions List be noted.   
 

42. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Chair referred to the Decision Notice of the Executive 
Committee which detailed the decisions relating to the Council Flat 
Communal Cleaning Task and Finish Group Final Report.  He 
explained that the Executive Committee had approved the majority 
of the recommendations and that Officers could commence the 
statutory consultation process.  There had been some debate 
regarding the statutory consultation process and Members had felt 
that before the Council could undertake this consultation process, 
Officers had to calculate the exact charge that tenants and 
leaseholders would be expected to pay if the cleaning contract was 
to be extended to all communal areas.  The Chair expressed the 
view that this would be a difficult task as the cost would be 
dependant on the outcome of the renegotiation of the cleaning 
contract.  He also explained that the Executive Committee had 
extended the consultation to cover those tenants living in the 
Council’s sheltered accommodation that currently do not pay for the 
cleaning of their communal areas.   
 
It was questioned how Members would be informed of the progress 
of the consultation.  Officers explained that they could liaise with the 
lead Officers for this process to ensure that members of the Task 
and Finish Group had an opportunity to be involved.  There would 
also be a chance for all Members of the Committee to track the 
progress of the recommendations through the standard Overview 
and Scrutiny monitoring procedures.   
 
Councillor King expressed concern about the potential for a 
democratic discrepancy that may have occurred through the 
scheduling of recent Executive Committee and full Council 
meetings.  He questioned how Members could call-in decisions 
made at the Executive Committee at their meeting on 22 July and 
the meeting held just before full Council on 27 July, as the 
resolutions had been approved at full Council on 27 July.  Officers 
explained that even though full Council had considered decisions 
made by the Executive Committee on 22 July, Members still had 
the power to call these decisions in as the five day call-in period still 

Page 3



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 July 2009 

 

applied.  With regards to the Executive Committee meeting held 
shortly before the full Council meeting on 27 July, Members were 
informed that the Executive had only made recommendations which 
could not be called in.  
 
Councillor King went on to question how the recommendations 
made to full Council could be challenged.  Officers suggested that if 
Members wished to raise concerns about the process they could 
ask the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at this.   
 
There were no call-ins or suggestions for pre-scrutiny.   
 

43. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents.   
 

44. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King explained that at the Group’s previous 
meeting they had discussed their experiences of visiting the 
Dial-a-Ride Office.  Members had viewed the system used to 
schedule the buses.  They had noted that this system 
required a large amount of manual input by the operator for 
the system to work.    
 
The Dial-A-Ride Manager had attended the meeting to 
discuss the service and to provide information that had been 
requested by the Group.  Councillor King explained that 
unfortunately it had not been possible to provide this 
information to the Group.  However, he explained that the 
Group needed to look at this information as it would help 
provide them with an idea of the current position for the 
service.   

 
b) National Angling Museum – Chair, Councillor P Mould 
 

This was discussed under Item Eleven on the agenda. 
 
c) Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K Banks 
 

Councillor Banks informed the Committee that the Group 
was due to meet the following day where they would look at 
the feedback from the questionnaires that had been sent out 

Page 4



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    

ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 29 July 2009 

 

to Officers, Members and the Police.  It was noted that there 
had been a good response to the questionnaire.   

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the Task and Finish Group update reports be noted.   
 

45. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee received a report by Officers which contained 
information regarding the recently introduced powers for Overview 
and Scrutiny to scrutinise the local Crime and Disorder Partnership 
(CDRP).  Officers explained that the Council were required by 
provisions in the Police and Justice Act to establish a Committee or 
Panel to undertake the scrutiny of the CD
[...]
 
 

 

 
 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORTS: QUESTIONS AND SUBJECTS FOR 
DISCUSSION WITH COUNCILLOR MACMILLAN, PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSPORT 
 
 
The following themes have been suggested by Members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.  Questions relating to these themes will be posed to Councillor 
MacMillan, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economic Development and Transport at 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on Wednesday 2nd September 
2009. 
 
 

1. Do you think that as the Planning Authority the Council should 
influence and encourage private developers to build new 
developments to certain design standards, especially with regards to 
room sizes and environmental features? 

 
2. The Town Centre Strategy appears to be very good, however, 

considering the current fiscal constraints, is it realistic, deliverable 
and achievable?  

 
3. Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEETs) – how do you see 

the Council working in partnership with other agencies to tackle this 
issue? 

 
4. What do you think is the future of the Business Centres? 

 
5. Can you provide any further information regarding timescales for the 

implementation of the Smartcard scheme and the installation of real 
time information boards at bus stops? 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 15



   

 

Overview & Scrutiny     
Committee 

  

 

2nd September 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\090902portfolio annual reports090902.doc 

 

 
NB Note draft revision /Update – Page 2. S  

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

GUIDE TO / FOR PORTFOLIO HOLDERS 
 
 

Portfolio Holders are appointed annually by the Council (separate sheet refers) and between them 
cover all areas of the Council’s work and responsibility. 
 
“Portfolio” indicates a specified area of responsibility allotted by formal resolution, for the purposes 
listed below. 
 
“Portfolio Holder” indicates a member of the Council’s Executive Committee who, within
[...]
 
Chief Executive 
 

  
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Quarterly Performance Report 
 
Quarterly Budget Monitoring Report 
 
Review of Service Plans 2010 / 13 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Relevant Lead 
Heads of Service 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 19



   

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

2nd September 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\090902\work programme090902doc 

 

 
 
 

 
 
REGULAR ITEMS 
 
Oral updates on the progress of: 
 
 

1. the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish 
Group; 

 
2. the Neighbourhood Groups Task and 

Finish Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 
 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
- DATE FIXED 

  

 
2nd 
September 
2009 
 

 
Fees and Charges Task and Finish Group – 
Update on Response to Recommendations – 
Planning Charges 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
2nd 
September 
2009 

 
Portfolio Holder for Planning, Economic 
Development and Transport – Annual Report 

 

 
2nd 
September 
2009 

 
Questions for the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Local Environment and Health 
Annual Report 

 

 
2nd 
September 
2009 
 

 
Town Centre Strategy – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 

 
Quarterly Budget Report – first quarter 
2009/10 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 

 
Quarterly Performance Report – first quarter 
2009/10 
 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head of Service 

Page 20



   

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

2nd September 2009 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2009\committee meetings\090902\work programme090902doc 

 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 

 
Options for use of the Former Covered 
Market area – Pre-Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head(s) of Service 
 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 

 
Local Strategic Partnership and Local Area 
Agreement – Scoping document 

 
Relevant Lead  
Head(s) of Service 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 

 
Policy for the Award of Contracts to the 
Volun

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), and Councillors K Banks, G Chance, 
W Norton, J Pearce, D Taylor and D Thomas 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor C MacMillan 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Staniland and L Hadley 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 
 
 

52. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors R King and Smith. 
 

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.  
 

54. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 29th July 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

55. ACTIONS LIST  
 
There were no updates on actions contained within the Action List. 
 

56. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered the Decision Notice of the Executive 
Committee meeting held on Wednesday 26th August.  Officers 
informed the Committee that both the procedures for the Councillor 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
Call for Action (CCfA) and the recommended model for crime and 
disorder scrutiny had been approved by the Executive Committee. 
 
There were no call-ins or suggestions for pre-scrutiny.   
 

57. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents to consider.   
 
The Chair reminded Members that there were only two Task and 
Finish Groups currently running which were due to reach 
completion in the late autumn.   The Chair encouraged Members to 
think of suitable subjects that could be proposed for a scrutiny 
review.    
 

58. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride - Chair, Councillor King 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Chance informed the 
Committee that the Group had not met for a long period of time as 
they were waiting for a large amount of information to be provided 
by Officers in order to complete the next stage of the review.  The 
Chair of the Committee urged that this information be provided by 
Officers as soon as possible.  Officers confirmed that the next 
meeting of the Group was scheduled for Wednesday 9 September 
where it was anticipated that the majority of the information 
requested by the Group would be presented.   
 
b) Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor Banks 
 

Councillor Banks informed the Committee that the Group had been 
examining the value and benefits of the Neighbourhood Groups in 
their current format.  She explained that the Group had examined a 
diverse number of options that could be utilised by the Council to 
communicate with a larger number of residents. 

She explained that completed questionnaires were still being 
submitted by Officers and Members and these had been analysed.  
The Group had interviewed several stakeholders involved in the 
Neighbourhood Groups process including: the leaders of the three 
political groups represented on the Council; the acting Deputy Chief 
Executive; representatives from the Police; and Officers from the 
Council’s IT, Communications and Economic Development teams.  
The Group had examined the potential for using new technology, 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
such as Twitter, for community engagement and had also 
considered government guidance on these issues. 

Members of the Group were due to attend the October round of 
Neighbourhood Group meetings to consult and inform residents 
about the review. 

RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers be urged to provide the information required by 

the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish Group as soon as 
possible; and 

 
2) the Task and Finish update reports be noted.   
 

59. FEES AND CHARGES TASK AND FINISH GROUP – UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the response provided by Officers 
regarding the implementation of the recommendation by the Fees 
and Charges Task and Finish Group that the Council introduce 
additional fees and charges to cover the cost of planning services.  
Officers informed the Committee that fees had been introduced for: 
planning enquiries; pre-application discussions; and post-decision 
amendments.  Officers advised Members that owing to the current 
economic climate the number of applications had decreased, 
however, it was expected that these would increase as the market 
picked up.  With regards to post-decision amendments, Officers 
reported that the Government was due to introduce new legislation 
which would require all local authorities to levy a fee for this service.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

60. TOWN CENTRE STRATEGY  
 
Officers informed the Committee that this item provided Members 
with an opportunity to undertake pre-scrutiny of the Town Centre 
Strategy before it was considered at the Executive Committee.   
 
The Chair invited Councillor MacMillan, the relevant Portfolio 
Holder, to begin this item by answering the question of whether he 
thought the proposals were realistic, deliverable, and achievable.  
Councillor MacMillan informed the Committee that he believed the 
team of consultants commissioned to undertake this initial piece of 
work had highlighted all of the main issues facing the town centre 
and had also provided a wide range of realistic and deliverable 
suggestions as to how to tackle some of these problems.  He 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
believed that if all Members agreed that developing a strategy for 
the town centre was a priority for the Council then it would be 
feasible to fund the actions proposed in the strategy.  He stressed 
that implementation of the proposals would happen over a long 
period of time.  It would therefore take years to fully achieve the 
potential of the town centre.   
 
Councillor Thomas explained that the future development of the 
town centre was something that she was passionate about.  
However, she felt that she had heard similar proposals for the town 
centre many times in the past and very little had been achieved.  
She questioned how achievable the proposals were.  One of her 
main concerns was that the Council might raise residents’ 
expectations but might not in the long-term be able to deliver.   
 
Councillor MacMillan explained that he was willing to support the 
proposals for the duration of his time on the Council but that more 
advocates were needed to champion the scheme.  He suggested 
that Councillors should sign up to a long term plan to show their 
support for the proposals.  Members briefly touched on the issue of 
levering in external funds to help deliver the strategy and the 
possibility of approaching Advantage West Midlands to help fund 
some of the proposals.  Councillor MacMillan said that he felt that at 
this stage, the Council should not discount this option.  He believed 
that if the Council could produce a sound business plan for the 
proposals with a clear strategic vision and key deliverables then 
there was a chance that Advantage West Midlands would be willing 
to support the strategy. 
 
He went on to acknowledge that the Kingfisher Shopping Centre 
had a role to play in the rejuvenation of the town centre.  He had 
met with representatives from Scottish Widows where the future of 
the town centre was discussed.  Scottish Widows were keen to 
ensure that something was done to develop the town centre as it 
would help to attract retailers into the Shopping Centre.  There was 
a pressing need for units to be let and Scottish Widows had 
attempted to find creative ways of attracting good quality retailers to 
the Centre.  Members commented that they wanted to ensure that 
any development that did take place would benefit the entire town 
centre and not just the Kingfisher Centre. 
 
Members concurred that they were passionate about the town 
centre and its future.  It was noted that the Council could not afford 
not to undertake redevelopment of the town centre as so much of 
the economic future of the town relied heavily on the town centre 
being a vibrant and prosperous place.  It was noted that the current 
provision of retail and leisure services in the town centre was not 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
enough to offer choice to both residents in the town and to attract 
visitors from outside the area.   
 
Officers commented that in the past, proposals for the rejuvenation 
of the town centre had been un-co-ordinated.  This time a much 
more strategic approach had been taken, with the production of an 
overall strategy for all of the key areas within the town centre.  It 
was also important to ensure, through planning development policy 
that the most appropriate uses of land were provided for in the town 
centre.   
 
Members particularly liked the plans for the ‘gateway’ area to the 
town, where the train and bus stations were situated.  In the past, 
local Ward Members had experienced difficulty in getting work done 
on these areas.  Members stressed that there were many parties 
that could potentially be involved in any re-development of this area 
and that it would be important that the Council worked in 
partnership to realise the proposals for this part of the town centre.  
It was suggested by Members that the best approach would be to 
carefully stage the implementation, ensuring that small scale 
actions with tangible outcomes were undertaken first followed by 
the more large scale and complex elements of the scheme in the 
latter stages.   
 
Members asked Officers to clarify the current position with regards 
to permitting banks and building societies inside of the Kingfisher 
Shopping Centre.  Officers confirmed that banks and building 
societies were permitted within the Centre; however policy did 
restrict successive blank frontages occupying large parts of the 
centre.  Members commented that there was a need for smaller, 
independent shops to populate the Church Green area.  Councillor 
MacMillan generally agreed with the Committee but pointed out that 
there was a need to encourage, in particular, a range of high quality 
and diverse retail uses. 
 
Councillor MacMillan informed the Committee that the strategy was 
still under consultation and a further consultation event with relevant 
interested parties was due to take place the following week.  
Comments provided by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
at the stakeholder event would be reported back to the Executive 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted.   
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
61. PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING, ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT AND TRANSPORT - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor MacMillan, the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Economic Development and Transport to the meeting.  
Councillor MacMillan presented his Portfolio Holder Annual Report 
in accordance with the questions set by the Committee. In response 
to the first question which asked whether the Council as the 
Planning Authority should influence and encourage private 
developers to build new developments to certain required 
standards, he felt that the Council should not take any more action 
than it currently takes.  He felt that the Council provided adequate 
guidance in planning documents such as the Core Strategy.  Some 
Members of the Committee disagreed with this and felt that more 
should be done by the Council.  In justification of his view, 
Councillor MacMillan argued that builders and developers 
understood the market they were working in and therefore knew 
what would sell.  By being too stringent in the application of rules 
and regulations, the Council would run the risk of deterring 
companies from building in the town. 
 
Members of the Committee pointed out that the recent housing 
developments built by some of the town’s Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) had resulted in high quality buildings that were 
both spacious and incorporated environmentally friendly design 
features.  It was questioned why many private sector developers 
were unwilling to also do this.  Officers commented that it was 
interesting that there was this difference between private sector 
developers and RSLs.  One of the reasons for this was because of 
the need for RSLs to comply with Homes and Communities Agency 
(HCA) standards.   
 
The Committee asked Councillor MacMillan his views on how the 
Council should work in partnership with other agencies to combat 
the problem of people Not in Employment, Education or Training 
(NEETs).  Councillor MacMillan admitted that this was a complex 
issue that required a long term solution.  It involved the Council 
working in partnership with organisations such as Jobcentre Plus, 
Connexions and other education providers.  The Council had 
already worked with the Prince’s Trust to undertake a scheme 
helping to support school leavers in applying for jobs.  The Council 
had also been working in partnership to organise a careers fair for 
year 8 pupils in the town and also to establish a ‘young 
entrepreneur of the year’ award.   
 
He informed the Committee that he had met along with other 
Councillors with Professor Michael Clarke, a former Vice-Principal 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
of Birmingham University, regarding the possibility of establishing a 
‘Redditch University Centre’.  The idea of this initiative was that 
educational institutions in Redditch such as the North East 
Worcestershire College could provide foundation level degree 
courses that could enable young people in the town to readily 
access a University education.  Councillor MacMillan felt that what 
was needed in the town were organisations that would be able to 
work with the community to initiate effective schemes like this that 
could help address the issue of NEETs.   
 
The Committee discussed the performance of children at school 
and the merits of the two-tier versus the three-tier system in 
enhancing pupils’ performance.  It was also noted that parents 
played a huge role in influencing the attitude and aspirations of their 
children.  It was suggested by the Committee that the subject of 
NEETs might be a suitable subject for a scrutiny exercise.   
 
The Committee asked Councillor MacMillan his views on the future 
of the Business Centres.  He explained that Officers in Property 
Services had proposed that the Business Centres be reviewed.  He 
explained that he believed the Council needed to be clear about 
what it wished to use the Business Centres for.  In the past, it had 
been envisaged that they would be used to provide office space for 
start-up businesses.  However, it had been shown that very few 
new businesses had taken up units.  He argued that if the Council 
wished to provide support for start-up businesses then it may be 
more effective to give the resources spent on Businesses Centres 
directly to start-up business in the form of grants.  Furthermore, he 
suggested that before any review was undertaken of the Business 
Centres, work should be undertaken to establish the needs of new 
businesses and how the Council might be able to address these.   
 
Members asked the final question regarding the progress of the 
Smartcard scheme and real time bus information at bus stops in 
Redditch. Councillor MacMillan confirmed that Worcestershire 
County Council had been working in partnership with Diamond Bus 
Company and Centro to progress this scheme.  All buses in the 
West Midlands area would be supplied with the equipment and 
technology to support Smartcard ticketing.  However, there had 
been supply issues of this equipment which had resulted in a delay 
in rolling out this scheme until late autumn.  With regards to real 
time bus information, Councillor MacMillan explained that this 
system had been installed in Worcester bus station and at the 
Alexandra Hospital in Redditch.  It was also being made available at 
the Redditch bus station and on the 57 and 58 bus route in the 
town.   
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

2nd September 2009 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor MacMillan for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted.   
 

62. PORTFOLIO HOLDER ANNUAL REPORT - QUESTIONS  
 
The arrangements for the Portfolio Holder for Housing, Local 
Environment and Health Portfolio Annual Report were considered 
by the Committee.  Members agreed a number of questions for the 
Portfolio Holder to address during his Annual Report (Appendix A). 
 

63. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
  

64. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
There were no updates provided on the Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Work Programme be noted.   
 
 

 
 

 Chair 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00pm  
and closed at 8.45pm 


